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Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 290.08, Subdivision 24. is
amended to read:

Subd. 24. FAMILY FARM SECURITY LOAN INTEREST. Gross
income shall not include interest, including payment adjustment to the extent
that it is applied to interest, earned by the seller of property on a family farm
security loan executed before January 1, 1982 1986 that is guaranteed by the
commissioner of agriculture as provided in sections 41.51 to 41.60.

Sec. 22. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 29.091. and 234.02. are repealed.

Approved May 27, 1981

CHAPTER 262 —S.F.No. 17

An aci relating to witnesses; exempting parents and minors from testifying with
respect to confidential communications made by the minor to parent; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1980, Section 595.02,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 595.02, is amended to
read:

595.02 COMPETENCY OF WITNESSES.

Every person of sufficient understanding, including a party, may testify
in any action or proceeding, civil or criminal, in court or before any person who
has authority to receive evidence, except as follows:

(1) A husband cannot be examined for or against his wife without her
consent, nor a wife for or against her husband without his consent, nor can
either, during the marriage or afterwards, without the consent of the other, be
examined as to any communication made by one to the other during the
marriage. This exception does not apply to a civil action or proceeding by one
against the other, nor to a criminal action or proceeding for a crime committed
by one against the other or against a child of either, nor to a criminal action or
proceeding in which one is charged with homicide or an attempt to commit
homicide and the date of the marriage of the defendant is subsequent to the
date of the offense, nor to an action or proceeding for non-support, neglect,
dependency, or termination of parental rights;

(2) An attorney cannot, without the consent of his client, be examined as
to any communication made by the client to him or his advice given thereon in
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the course of professional duty; nor can any employee of such attorney be
examined as to such communication or advice, without the client's consent;

(3) A clergyman or other minister of any religion shall not, without the
consent of the party making the confession, be allowed to disclose a confession
made to him in his professional character, in the course of discipline enjoined
by the rules or practice of the religious body to which he belongs; nor shall a
clergyman or other minister of any religion be examined as to any communica-
tion made to him by any person seeking religious or spiritual advice, aid, or
comfort or his advice given thereon in the course of his professional character,
without the consent of such person;

(4) A licensed physician or surgeon, dentist, or chiropractor shall not,
without the consent of his patient, be allowed to disclose any information or
any opinion based thereon which he acquired in attending the patient in a
professional capacity, and which was necessary to enable him to act in that
capacity; after the decease of such patient, in an action to recover insurance
benefits, where the insurance has been in existence two years or more, the
beneficiaries shall be deemed to be the personal representatives of such
deceased person for the purpose of waiving the privilege hereinbefore created,
and no oral or written waiver of the privilege hereinbefore created shall have
any binding force or effect except that the same be made upon the trial or
examination where the evidence is offered or received;

(5) A public officer shall not be allowed to disclose communications
made to him in official confidence when the public interest would suffer by the
disclosure;

(6) Persons of unsound mind; persons intoxicated at the time of their
production for examination, and children under ten years of age, who appear
incapable of receiving just impressions of the facts respecting which they are
examined, or of relating them truly, are not competent witnesses;

(7) A registered nurse, psychologist or consulting psychologist shall not,
without the consent .of his client, be allowed to disclose any information or
opinion based thereon which he acquired in attending the client in a profession-
al capacity, and which was necessary to enable him to act in that capacity^

(8) A parent or his minor child may not be examined as to any
communication made in confidence by the mincer to his parent. A communica-
tion is confidential if made out of the presence of persons not members of the
child's immediate family living in the same household. This exception may be
waived bj,; express consent to disclosure by a parent entitled to claim the
privilege or by_ the child who made the communication, or by failure of the
child or parent to object when the contents of a communication are demanded.
This exception does not apply to a civil action or proceeding by_ one spouse
against the other or by_ a parent or child against the other, nor to a proceeding
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to commit either the child or parent to whom the communication was made or
to place the person or property or either under the control of another because
of his alleged mental or physical condition, nor to a criminal action or
proceeding in which the parent is charged with a crime committed against the
person or property of the communicating child, the parent's spouse, or a child
of either the parent or the parent's spouse, or in which a child is charged with a
crime or act of delinquency committed against the person or property of a
parent or a child of a parent, nor to an action or proceeding for termination of
parental rights nor any other action or proceeding on a petition alleging child
abuse, child neglect, abandonment or nonsupporl by a parent.

Approved May 27, 1981

CHAPTER 263 — S.F.No. 28

An act felating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various
claims; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA;

Section I. CLAIMS; APPROPRIATIONS; GENERAL FUND.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from
the general fund to the persons named in this section in full and final payment
of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Richard Annen, No. 107232. Minnesota correctional facilit)
St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301, for loss of delivered to the
correctional facility by a visitor but not delivered by facility staff to Mr. An-
nen $40.00.

Subd. 3. Kenneth Drew Christerison. No. 101947. Minnesota correc-
tional facility. Stillwater. Minnesota 55082. for personal property lost during his
transfer from Hennepin county jail to Slillwater SI50.00.

Subd. 4. pirns ted County. SIS 2nd Street S.W.. Rochester. Minnesota
5590_1_, for medical expenses incurred by a prisoner wjio was assigned to social
restitution ...JS58.00.

Subd. 5. Floyd Wehrman. 1262 i Scharber Street. Rogers. Minnesota
55374. for costs involved in obtaining his release from St. Peter State Hospital
and for treatment at Glenwood Hills Hospital $1.979.00.

Sec. 2. TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND CLAIMS.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from
the t runk highway fund to the commissioner of transportation for payment to
the persons named in fu l l and final payment of claims against the state.
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